deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

- 1. Docket No(s).: CP2018–7; Filing Title: USPS Notice of Amendment to Priority Mail Contract 368, Filed Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 9, 2019; Filing Authority: 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: October 17, 2019.
- 2. Docket No(s).: MC2020–5 and CP2020–6; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 553 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 9, 2019; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq., and 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: October 17, 2019.
- 3. Docket No(s).: MC2020–6 and CP2020–7; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 122 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: October 9, 2019; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3020.30 et seq., and 39 CFR 3015.5; Public Representative: Kenneth R. Moeller; Comments Due: October 17, 2019.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Darcie S. Tokioka,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019–22555 Filed 10–15–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List.

DATES: Date of required notice: October

16, 2019. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on October 9, 2019, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a *USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Contract 553 to*

Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2020-5, CP2020-6.

Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2019–22475 Filed 10–15–19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. DATES: Date of required notice: October 16, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on October 9, 2019, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 122 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2020−6,

Sean Robinson,

CP2020-7.

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2019–22474 Filed 10–15–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Product Change—Priority Mail and First-Class Package Service Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: October 16, 2019.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sean Robinson, 202-268-8405.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby

gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on October 10, 2019, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & First-Class Package Service Contract 123 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2020–9, CP2020–8.

Sean Robinson.

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2019–22559 Filed 10–15–19; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-87264; File No. SR-NYSECHX-2019-08]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Chicago, Inc.; Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 1 and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 1, To Add Rules To Support the Transition of Trading to the Pillar Trading Platform

October 9, 2019.

I. Introduction

On August 6, 2019, NYSE Chicago, Inc. ("NYSE Chicago" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission"), pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") 1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,² a proposed rule change in connection with the transition of trading on the Exchange to the Pillar trading platform, described below. The proposed rule change was published for comment in the Federal Register on August 26, 2019.3 The Commission received no comments on the proposed rule change. On October 2, 2019, the Exchange filed Amendment No. 1 to the proposed rule change, which supersedes and replaces the original filing in its entirety.4 The Commission is approving

Continued

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.

 $^{^3\,}See$ Securities Exchange Act Release No. 86709 (August 20, 2019), 84 FR 44654 ("Notice").

⁴ In Amendment No. 1, the Exchange proposes, among other things, to: (i) Extend the pilot period for proposed NYSE Chicago Rule 7.12 (Trading Halts Due to Extraordinary Market Volatility) to October 18, 2020; (ii) amend NYSE Chicago Article 17, Rule 5(c)(3) to add definitions of stock-option combination order and stock-future combination order and amend NYSE Chicago Article 1, Rule 1 to state that the definitions of stock-option combination order and stock-future combination order in NYSE Chicago Article 1, Rule 1 (ji) and (kk) are not applicable to trading on the Pillar trading platform; and (iii) cross reference Article 21, Rule 1 in proposed NYSE Chicago Rule 7.45(d)(2)(A).